
   

 
Notice of a public 
 

Budget Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillors Craghill (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
5:00 pm on Thursday, 14 January 2021. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday, 8 
January 2021. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 8 
January 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26   (Pages 1 - 30) 
 This report provides background information for the overall 

Financial Strategy and presents the draft savings proposals, 
growth assumptions and capital schemes for the Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio for consideration by the 
Executive Member before finalisation of the overall Financial 
Strategy, which will be presented to Executive on 11 February 
2021. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name – Louise Cook   
Telephone – 01904 551031 
E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

13 January 2021 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 will be presented to 
Executive on 11 February 2021 and Full Council on 25 February 2021.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the draft 
savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes for the 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio. This will provide an 
opportunity for the Executive Member to obtain feedback in advance of 
the finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy which will be presented 
to Executive on 11 February 2021.  

3. The Council is facing unprecedented financial challenges due to the 
impact of the Coronavirus pandemic.  Demand for Council services has 
increased and, at the same time, income from services (such as parking) 
has fallen significantly.  This has generated an in-year financial pressure 
totalling £15m for the Council.  The total financial pressure facing the 
Council over the next 3 years is estimated to be £25m.  At this stage, 
due to the continued uncertainty and changes in national restrictions, it 
remains unclear as to the ongoing financial impact in terms of lost 
income and other recurring expenditure. 

4. In November 2020 the Chancellor announced the Government’s 1 year 
Spending Review, which included increased ‘spending power’ for local 
authorities.  However, on analysis of the detail this is predominantly 
funded by Council’s power to raise money through Council Tax and the 
Adult Social Care Precept. 

5. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are as follows; 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2021/22, 
equating to additional income of £1.7m. Any increase above this 
amount would require a referendum.  

 In addition an increase of 3% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £2.546m, which 
provides support for adult social care 

 Revenue savings of £7.9m in 2021/22 

6. As a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council must maintain 
a stable and resilient financial position for the next financial year, in the 
midst of this unprecedented level of uncertainty and economic challenge. 
Further details of the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances are 
included below in ‘the national context’ section. 

7. The Council also continues to face long standing financial challenges, 
particularly with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and 
growing demand for Council services, especially within adult social care. 

8. The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant 
investment to stabilise our finances to protect against the economic 
effects of Covid-19 and continues to invest in priority areas as outlined in 
the Council Plan, including adult social care and support for children, 
frontline services and the city’s economic recovery.   

9. Recognising the unprecedented economic challenge of the pandemic 
and support needed for local residents, we are increasing net spending 
by £2.6 million on adult social care and support for children, whilst 
investing additional funding to protect frontline services and to accelerate 
our economic recovery.  To enable this investment, the Council has also 
delivered back office efficiencies of £3 million to ensure financial 
prudence and that the Council is prepared to respond to future 
challenges and deliver services to residents and businesses more 
effectively. 

10. At the same time, the Council is continuing to deliver on local residents’ 
priorities, by continuing our investment programme with a further £150k 
of enabling funding to support our initiatives to tackle Climate Change 
(which include £12m of capital investment so far), £5.8m in services 
which support the most vulnerable and £500k for waste and environment 
services to include additional staffing on waste rounds, improved city 
centre cleaning and effective weed control. 

Page 2



 

11. Overall £12m in additional revenue funding will be added to t
[...]
easures and new routes across the city 

15. This report focuses on the revenue savings and growth proposals 
specific to the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio. Annex 1 
provides details of general fund savings proposals, annex 2 provides 
details of HRA growth proposals and annex 3 details of HRA savings 
proposals. Annex 4 provides details of HRA capital schemes in the 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio. Annex 5 provides feedback 
from the public consultation relevant to this portfolio. 

Page 4



 

Recommendations 

16. The Executive Member is asked to consider, in the context of the overall 
budget; 

 The 2021/22 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 1  

 The 2021/22 HRA revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set 
out in annex 2 

 The 2021/22 HRA revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as 
set out in annex 3 

 The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 to 2025/26 Capital 
Programme as set out in annex 4 

 The feedback from consultation to date as set out in annex 5 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26.  

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

17. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. 
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in 
funding, combined with a range of significant pressures. The additional 
pressure on Council finances due to Covid-19 has added to the 
uncertainty, just like the many thousands of businesses and 
organisations across the country. Demand for services has increased, at 
the same time income has significantly fallen.   

18. The Government has failed to give Councils everything they need to 
respond to the pandemic.  Although the Chancellor announced increased 
spending power for Councils, they have in fact given Councils the power 
to raise money through Council Tax and the Adult Social Care precept.  
The Government has transferred the burden to Council Tax payers.   

19. The Council has responded by urging the Government to ‘Back York’ by 
investing more funding in the city and to seize the opportunities that are 
unique to York to drive recovery across the region.  In the wake of the 
pandemic, the Council has stepped in where the Government has failed, 

Page 5



 

including support for vulnerable residents and struggling businesses, and 
also with testing. 

20. Given the continued financial challenges due to the pandemic, the 
Council is trying to address this by creating a Covid-19 Recovery Fund 
(£2.5m revenue, £1m capital) that will allow provision of the following 
measures, alongside a prudent amount for any further impact where we 
may need to react quickly to changing circumstances. 

 £200k to support Covid-19 recovery efforts in local communities 
across the city 

 £80k will be invested to give residents cheaper Minster Parking 
Badges as part of our efforts to mitigate the impact on the local 
economy 

 £40k to provide sustainable travel incentives to support recovery and 
build back confidence in public transport 

 £50k will be used to assist households via the York Financial 
Assistance Fund, helping residents on the lowest incomes mitigate 
the financial impact of the pandemic  

 £50k to extend existing projects that support carers most affected by 
the pandemic to access resources and support, particularly for 
carers and individuals with a diagnosis of dementia 

 £100k to work with the local Voluntary Sector to provide additional 
low level Mental Health Support recognising the impact the 
pandemic has had on emotional wellbeing with the aim of reducing 
the need for NHS services. 

 £40k to support business during recovery including grants, 
information and networking 

 £40k for promoting the benefits of business membership 
organisations, such as the FSB or Chamber of Commerce 

 £
[...]
rvices and activities.  

Page 11



 

48. The plan was formally approved by Council on 31 October 2019 
following consultation with residents, businesses and staff.  

49. The budget reflects the Council priorities with significant revenue and 
capital investment in a number of areas, as outlined in the summary of 
this report.  

Options 

50. Annex 1 sets out the savings proposals for the Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio for 2021/22. The figures included in the column 
2022/23 impact show the full year/ ongoing impact of decisions taken in 
2021/22. Annex 2 sets out the HRA growth proposals and Annex 3 sets 
out the HRA savings proposals. Annex 4 sets out the new capital 
schemes for the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio. Annex 5 
sets out the consultation responses received to date.  

51. The options available to the Executive Member are;  

 Option 1 - to retain the savings, growth and capital proposals as set out 
in annex 1, 2, 3 and 4 

 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any 
adjustments made should have a net nil effect with reference to the 
overall budget.  

Analysis 

52. Savings in the Housing General Fund will be achieved through improved 
efficiencies and increased income in order to maintain and protect our 
Housing Options and homelessness services, private rented sector 
licensing and services to residents with disabilities. 

53. The budget for the Housing Revenue Account includes additional 
investment identified in the 2020/21 budget for dealing with damp 
homes, additional resources to support estate regeneration and new 
apprentice programmes.  

54. Customer experience will be significantly improved through a one off 
investment in new ICT which will also deliver back office efficiencies in 
future years. 

55. Savings totalling £477k have been identified in 2021/22 including savings 
from more efficient and targeted repairs spend as well as savings across 
the Housing Management Service, with 
[...]
nd quickly during the early part of the new financial year 
and mitigate against any new risks as a result of the changing situation in 
relation to the pandemic.  Without this contingency fund, the budget 
would not, in the view of the Chief Finance Officer, be robust enough.  
Nor would it properly cover potential costs for the year ahead. 

71. As the Council’s Section 151 Officer, the Chief Finance Officer has a 
statutory responsibility for ensuring that the Council makes arrangements 
for the proper administration of its financial affairs. Section 114 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires a report to all Council 

Page 15



 

members to be made by the s151 officer, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, if there is or is likely to be an unbalanced budget. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant  
 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date 31/12/20 

 
 
 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Budget Consultation available at www.yorkopendata.org 
 
Annexes: 
1 – 2021/22 Savings Proposals for the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
portfolio 
2 – 2021/22 HRA Growth Proposals for the Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio 
3 – 2021/22 HRA Savings Proposals for the Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio 
4 - Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 – Details of schemes for the Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio  
5 - Consultation feedback received to date 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


Annex 1 2021/22 Savings Proposals for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods

Ref Portfolio Proposal Description

2021/22 

Impact 

£000

2022/23 

Impact 

£000

Total 

Saving 

Impact 

£000

HSN1 Housing and Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Licensing

Proposed general incre
[...]
0 51.03% 222 30.62%

Prioritise our public health response to the 

pandemic, including support for mental health
71 9.70% 533 72.81% 128 17.49%

Top-up business grants provided by the 

government
339 46.82% 162 22.38% 223 30.80%

Provide targeted financial support for those who 

need it the most
97 13.27% 476 65.12% 158 21.61%

Support local communities to recover from the 

pandemic
141 19.37% 350 48.08% 237 32.55%

Maintain and develop highways and 

infrastructure assets, including cycling/walking
178 24.45% 402 55.22% 148 20.33%

Maintain and refurbish parks, play areas and 

libraries
181 24.83% 361 49.52% 187 25.65%

Maintain and develop leisure facilities 235 32.37% 241 33.20% 250 34.44%

Maintain and upkeep schools 70 9.60% 515 70.64% 144 19.75%

Explore additional investment to generate more 

income for front line services
116 15.91% 450 61.73% 163 22.36%

Budget Consultation 2021/22

Budget Priorities

Do you agree or disagree that we should prioritise:

Page 4 of 5

P
age 28



100.00%

Prioritise our public health response to the 

pandemic, including support for mental health
73%

Maintain and upkeep schools 71%

Provide targeted financial support for those who 

need it the most
65%

Explore additional investment to generate more 

income for front line services
62%

Maintain and develop highways and 

infrastructure assets, including cycling/walking
55%

Accelerate city wide recovery (as a priority) 51%

Maintain and refurbish parks, play areas and 

libraries
50%

Support local communities to recover from the 

pandemic
48%

Maintain and develop leisure facilities 33%

Top-up business grants provided by the 

government
22%

Budget Consultation 2021/22

Budget Priorities

Areas respondents agree should be prioritised

Page 5 of 5

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26
	Annex 1 - Savings HSN 21-22
	Annex 2 HRA
	Annex 3 HRA Saving
	Annex 4 - capital HSN
	Annex 5 Budget Consultation 202

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 12 January 2021 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

  

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that she might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

15. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. Financial Strategy  2021/22 to 2025/26  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that provided the background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and the draft savings 
proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes for the Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer was in attendance to provide an overview and 
she confirmed the Council were facing unprecedented financial challenges 
due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic. She explained that the 
demand on Council services had increased and at the same time income 
from some services had fallen, generating in year financial pressures that 
required savings to be identified to maintain a stable and resilient financial 
position.  
 
The Executive Member noted that the key assumptions for the overall 
Financial Strategy included a proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99% 
and an increase of 3% in line with the governments social care precept. 
 
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place confirmed the overall 
proposals supported the Council Plan and he highlighted some significant 
investments which included, a new ICT system to improve the customer 



experience and increased insulation in the council’s housing stock to 
support the 2030 carbon neutral targets. 
 
The Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety highlighted the 
Annexes attached to the report and confirmed that the proposed budget 
would enable the Council to identify efficiencies, support residents to live at 
home for longer and develop new homes in the city.  
  
The Executive Member recognised the continued long standing financial 
challenges and noted the proposed overall Financial Strategy.  She 
welcomed the investment into the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
portfolio priority areas and the inclusion of the Covid recovery fund to 
support skills and retraining programmes. She agreed that sustaining the 
capital investment would be crucial to support York’s economic recovery 
and help create new jobs.  
 
The Executive Member commended City of York Council employees for 
their continued support and work during the pandemic. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the feedback from consultation for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio, as set out in Annex 5 to the 
report, be noted. 

 
(ii) That the following be agreed for inclusion within the overall 

Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 to be presented to 
Executive on 11 February 2021 and Full Council on 25 
February 2021:  

 
a) The 2021/22 revenue savings proposals for Housing and 

Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio, as set out in Annex 1 to the 
report. 

 
b) The 2021/22 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue 

growth proposals for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
portfolio, as set out in Annex 2 to the report. 

 
c) The 2021/22 HRA revenue savings proposals for Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio, as set out in Annex 3 to 
the report. 

 
d) The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 to 2025/26 

Capital Programme, as set out in Annex 4 to the report. 
 



Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into the 
budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26. 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Craghill, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.16 pm]. 


